For product data sheets, visit www.cooperbussmann.com/datasheets/ulcsa196
High Speed Fuses
Ferrule fuses
Table of Contents
Basic Catalog Amp
Number Volts Range Page
FWA 150 5-60 197-198
FWX 250 1-50 199-200

allows the calculation of
the power losses at load
currents lower than the
rated current. The
correction factor, Kp, is
given as a function of the
RMS load current, Ib, in %
of the rated current.
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
I2t (A2 Sec)
Rated
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 150V Loss
FWA-5A10F 5 1.6 8 1
FWA-10A10F 10 3.6 16 2.7
FWA-15A10F 10 x 38mm 15 14 55 3.3
FWA-20A10F (13⁄32” x 11⁄2”) 20 33 130 3.8
FWA-25A10F 25 58 220 4.9
FWA-30A10F 30 100 400 4.9
FWA-35A21F 35 75 800 4.5
FWA-40A21F 21 x 51mm 40 100 1000 5.1
FWA-45A21F (13⁄16” x 2”) 45 130 1300 6
FWA-50A21F 50 170 1600 7.3
FWA-60A21F 60 250 2400 8.0
• Watts loss provided at rated current.
• See accessories on page 216.
Features and Benefits
• Excellent cycling capability and DC performance

currents lower than the
rated current. The
correction factor, Kp, is
given as a function of the
RMS load current, Ib, in %
of the rated current.
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Number Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 250V Loss
FWX-1A14F 1 — — —
FWX-2A14F 2 — — —
FWX-3A14F 3 — — —
FWX-4A14F 4 — — —
FWX-5A14F 14 x 51mm 5 1.6 13 1.3
FWX-10A14F (9⁄16” x 2”) 10 3.6 24 3.4
FWX-15A14F 15 14 83 3.8
FWX-20A14F 20 33 200 4.6
FWX-25A14F 25 58 300 5.3
FWX-30A14F 30 100 500 5.9
FWX-50A14F 50 200 1800 5.7
• Watts loss provided at rated current.
• (250Vdc/Interrupting rating 50kA) UL Recognition & CSA Component Acceptance on 5
through 30A only. Consult Cooper Bussmann for additional ratings.
• See accessories on page 216.

0.25-7 > 30 min < 30 min ≤ 10 sec
10-30 < 30 min < 30 min ≤ 10 sec
31.8
(1.25")
3.2
(0.125")
6.4
(0.25")
Dimensions - mm (inches)
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 500V Loss
FWH-.250A6F 0.25* 0.01 0.05 2.7
FWH-.500A6F 0.5* 0.05 0.25 1.2
FWH-001A6F 1* 0.4 2 1.7
FWH-002A6F 2* 1.3 3.5 3.2
FWH-3.15A6F 3.15* 3.1 7.7 2.9
FWH-005A6F 5* 15 40 2.1
FWH-6.30A6F 6 x 32mm 6.3* 36 90 2.3
FWH-007A6F (1⁄4” x 11⁄4”) 7* 50 125 2.5
FWH-010A6F 10** 9.9 139 2.86
FWH-12.5A6F 12.5** 20 60 3.53
FWH-015A6F 15** 44 146 3.08
FWH-016A6F 16** 48 177 4.48
FWH-020A6F 20** 75 259 4.26
FWH-025A6F 25** 126 345 —
FWH-030A6F 30** 145 430 —
*300% minimum opening current at rated voltage.
**200% minimum opening current at rated voltage.
• Consult Cooper Bussmann for DC ratings.
• See accessories on page 216.

rated current. The correction
factor, Kp, is given as a
function of the RMS load
current, Ib, in % of the rated
current.
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 500V Loss
FWH-1A14F 1 — — —
FWH-2A14F 2 — — —
FWH-3A14F 3 — — 2.3
FWH-4A14F 4 — — —
FWH-5A14F 5 1.6 6.4 1.5
FWH-6A14F 14 x 51mm 6 1.6 6.4 1.5
FWH-10A14F (9⁄16” x 2”) 10 3.6 13 4
FWH-12A14F 12 — — —
FWH-15A14F 15 10 40 5.5
FWH-20A14F 20 26 96 6
FWH-25A14F 25 49 191 7
FWH-30A14F 30 58 232 9
• Watts loss provided at rated current.
• See accessories on page 216.
Features and Benefits
• Excellent cycling capability and DC performance

calculation of the power
losses at load currents
lower than the rated
current. The correction
factor, Kp, is given as a
function of the RMS load
current, Ib, in % of the
rated current.
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 600V Loss
FWC-6A10F 6 4 30 1.5
FWC-8A10F 8 6 50 2.0
FWC-10A10F 10 9 70 2.5
FWC-12A10F 10 x 38mm 12 15 120 3.0
FWC-16A10F (13⁄32” x 11⁄2”) 16 25 150 3.5
FWC-20A10F 20 34 260 4.8
FWC-25A10F 25 60 390 6.0
FWC-30A10F 30 95 600 7.5
FWC-32A10F 32 95 600 7.5
• Watts loss provided at rated current.
• See accessories on page 216.
Features and Benefits
• Excellent cycling capability and DC performance

FWP-1A14Fa 1 — —        —
FWP-2A14Fa 2 — — —
FWP-2.5A14Fa 2.5 — — —
FWP-3A14Fa 3 — — —
FWP-4A14Fa 4 — — —
FWP-5A14Fa 14 x 51mm 5 1.6 11.0 1.5
FWP-10A14Fa (9⁄16" x 2") 10 3.6 38.5 4
FWP-15A14Fa 15 8.6 70 5.5
FWP-20A14Fa 20 26.0 230 6
FWP-25A14Fa 25 46.5 375 7
FWP-30A14Fa 30 58 485 9
FWP-32A14Fa 32 68 600 7.6
FWP-40A14Fa 40 84 750 8
FWP-50A14Fa 50 200 1800 9
With Striker
FWP-10A14FI 10 3.6 38.5 4
FWP-15A14FI 15 8.6 70 5.5
FWP-20A14FI 14 x 51mm 20 26.0 230 6
FWP-25A14FI (9⁄16” x 2”) 25 46.5 375 7
FWP-30A14FI 30 58 485 9
FWP-32A14FI 32 68 600 7.6
FWP-40A14FI 40 84 750 8
FWP-50A14FI 50 200 1800 9
• Watts loss provided at rated current.
• See accessories on page 216.
Features and Benefits
• Excellent cycling capability and DC performance

Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Minimum Clearing At Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Melting Rated Voltage Loss
Without Striker
FWP-20A22Fa 20 19.0 260 5
FWP-25A22Fa 25 34.0 410 6
FWP-32A22Fa 22 x 58mm 32 53.5 605 8
FWP-40A22Fa (7⁄8" x 29⁄32") 40 68 750 9
FWP-50A22Fa 50 135 1600 9.5
FWP-63A22Fa 63 280 3080 11
FWP-80A22Fa 80 600 6600 13.5
FWP-100A22Fa 100* 1100 12500 16
With Striker
FWP-20A22FI 20 19.0 260 5
FWP-25A22FI 25 34.0 410 6
FWP-32A22FI 22 x 58mm 32 53.5 605 8
FWP-40A22FI (7⁄8" x 29⁄32") 40 68 750 9
FWP-50A22FI 50 135 1600 9.5
FWP-63A22FI 63 280 3080 11
FWP-80A22FI 80 600 6600 13.5
FWP-100A22FI 100* 1100 12500 16
*IEC/UL Voltage rating 690/700
Features and Benefits
• Excellent cycling capability and DC performance
• Low arc voltage and low energy let-through (I2t)

Description: Ferrule style high speed fuses.
Dimensions: See Dimensions illustrations.
Ratings:
Volts: — 750Vac
— 750Vdc (Time constant = 10-15mS)
Amps: — 5-60A
IR: — 45kA RMS Sym.
Agency Information: CE
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 750Vdc
FWK-5A20F 5 8.5 16
FWK-8A20F 8 50 100
FWK-10A20F 10 95 200
FWK-15A20F 20 x 127mm 15 100 240
FWK-20A20F (13⁄16” x 5”) 20 125 315
FWK-25A20F 25 400 1100
FWK-30A20F 30 800 2600
FWK-35A25F 35 1300 4300
FWK-40A25F 25 x 146mm 40 1600 5300
FWK-50A25F (1” x 53⁄4”) 50 3100 12000
FWK-60A25F 60 5900 24000
Recommended fuseholders for 20x127, CH127-1, -2, -3
Recommended fuseclips for 20x127, 1A1837
Recommended fuseclips for 25x146, A3354705
Features and Benefits

Volts: — 1200Vac (FWL 20-30A)
— 1400Vac (FWS 8-15A)
— 2100Vac (FWS 2-6A)
— 1000Vdc (FWL/FWS 2-30)
Amps: — 2-30A
IR: — 45kA RMS Sym.
— 30kA @ 1000Vdc
Agency Information: CE, IEC 60077
Catalog Numbers
Electrical Characteristics
Rated I2t (A2 Sec)
Catalog Current Clearing Watts
Numbers Size RMS-Amps Pre-arc at 1000Vdc Loss
FWS-2A20F 2 0.8 2.4 4.4
FWS-6A20F 6 27 81 6.7
FWS-8A20F 20 x 127mm 8 64 192 7.6
FWS-10A20F (13⁄16” x 5”) 10 118 277 3.0
FWS-12A20F 12 170 380 3.4
FWS-15A20F 15 209 500 5.0
FWL-20A20F 20 x 127mm 20 675 1550 5.9
FWL-25A20F (13⁄16” x 5”) 25 1200 2760 6.5
FWL-30A20F 30 1850 4300 7.5
• ADD “I” to catalog number for indicating version.